PRESQUE ISLE DOWNS - September 10, 2025 - Race 5
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 30% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD NON-WINNERS OF A RACE

EXCEEDING $8,500 SINCE MARCH 10 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 125

Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 10 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $10,000 (Claiming Races For $8,500 Or Less Not
Considered In Estimating Allowances). ( C) Claiming Price: $10,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Surly Furious - 1:07.77 - July 5, 2022)

Purse: $20,000
Plus: $1,200 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $21,200

Value of Race: $20,700 1st $12,000, 2nd $5,200, 3rd $2,000, 4th $1,000, 5th $500

Weather: Clear, 77° Track: Fast
Off at: 5:19 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

20Aug25 ®pID! 1  Vicountess (Morales, Pablo)
12Aug25 °PID® 2 Wild Delight (Montanez, Rosario)
25Aug25 2PID? 3 Whiteknuckleflyer (Rodriguez, Israel)
15Aug25 2pipt 5 Rock N Reward (Gallardo, Antonio)
5Aug25 °PID* 4 Delightful Dixie (Martinez, Willie)

Fractional Times: 22.67 45.58 57.42
Split Times: (22:91) (11:84) (11:92)
Run-Up: 48 feet

Winner: Vicountess, Bay Filly, by Lord Nelson out of On the Beach, by Any Given Saturday. Foaled May 01, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Monticule
Owner: Flat Out Racing
Trainer: Kulp, Brandon

Wgt M/E

123 Lb
123 L
123 L bw
123 Lw
123 L

PP Start 1/4 1/2
13 9t g1
2 1 11 1Head
3 5 21/2 22 1/2
5 4 4t 412
4 2 5 5

Final Time: 1:09.34

Fin
13
2Neck
3l 4
4L v4

5

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

2.10*
2.50
3.90
2.50
7.20

Claiming Prices: 1 - Vicountess: $10,000; 2 - Wild Delight: $10,000; 3 - Whiteknuckleflyer: $10,000; 5 - Rock N Reward: $10,000; 4 -

Delightful Dixie: $10,000;

Total WPS Pool: $17,645

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type

1 Vicountess 6.20 3.20 220  $2.00 Exacta

2 Wild Delight 2.80 2.20  $2.00 Trifecta

3 Whiteknuckleflyer 2.20  $2.00 Daily Double
$2.00 Pick 3
$2.00 Pick 4
$2.00 Pick 5
$2.00 Superfecta

Winning Numbers
1-2

1-2-3

4-1

3-4-1 (3 correct)
1-3-4-1 (4 correct)
5-1-3-4-1 (5 correct)
1-2-3-5

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
14.80
32.80
35.20

116.60
268.20
1,078.60
75.00

Pgm Horse Name

1 Vicountess

Wild Delight
Whiteknuckleflyer
Rock N Reward
Delightful Dixie

A O WN

Start

N O W

1/4
ql12
11

o1
45102
56 112

1/2 Str
32 1/2 2Head
1Head lHead

2Head 3Head
44 42 1/4
54 1/2 54 1/4

Fin

33 1/4
44 1/2
55 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Kulp, Brandon; 2 - Davis, Scooter; 3 - Rice, Adam; 5 - Hayes, Leland; 4 - Rojas, Murray

Owners: 1 - Flat Out Racing; 2 -Scooter Davis; 3 - Magic Oaks; 5 -Leland Hayes; 4 - Sajor Stable;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

Pool
9,593
7,328
1,265

949
2,039
3,490
3,276

Comments

pulled away,convincing
set press pace,outfin
press,bid,fail to pass
went evenly, no menace
trailed, no threat,

VICOUNTESS stalked the pace through the turn, swung out four wide at the top of the lane rallying to quickly engage the leaders in mid-stretch and pulled
away convincingly under confident handling. WILD DELIGHT broke alertly to take the lead from the gate, set the pace under constant pressure, responded
when called upon for the drive and was outfinished by the winner while determinedly holding the place. WHITEKNUCKLEFLYER pressed the pace to
midway on the turn, rallied to challenge the leader at the quarter pole, battled with that on the length of the stretch failing to get passed. ROCK N REWARD
went evenly failing to menace. DELIGHTFUL DIXIE trailed throughout in a compact field and never posed a threat.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PID&CY=USA&DATE=09/10/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PID&CY=USA&DATE=09/10/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

