PRESQUE ISLE DOWNS - September 10, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 30% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD NON-WINNERS OF A RACE EXCEEDING \$8,500 SINCE MARCH 10 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 10 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Claiming Races For \$8,500 Or Less Not

Considered In Estimating Allowances). (C) Claiming Price: \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Surly Furious - 1:07.77 - July 5, 2022)

Purse: \$20,000

Plus: \$1,200 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$21,200

Value of Race: \$20,700 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$500

Weather: Clear, 77° Track: Fast

Off at: 5:19 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Aug25 8PID1	1	Vicountess (Morales, Pablo)	123	Lb	1	3	3 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ³	2.10*	pulled away,convincing
12Aug25 ⁶ PID ³	2	Wild Delight (Montanez, Rosario)	123	L	2	1	11	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	2.50	set press pace,outfin
25Aug25 ² PID ¹	3	Whiteknuckleflyer (Rodriguez, Israel)	123	L bw	3	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/4	3.90	press,bid,fail to pass
15Aug25 ² PID ¹	5	Rock N Reward (Gallardo, Antonio)	123	Lw	5	4	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/4}	2.50	went evenly, no menace
5Aug25 ⁵ PID ¹	4	Delightful Dixie (Martinez, Willie)	123	L	4	2	5	5	5	5	7.20	trailed, no threat,

Fractional Times: 22.67 45.58 57.42 Final Time: 1:09.34

Split Times: (22:91) (11:84) (11:92)

Run-Up: 48 feet

Winner: Vicountess, Bay Filly, by Lord Nelson out of On the Beach, by Any Given Saturday. Foaled May 01, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Monticule **Owner:** Flat Out Racing **Trainer:** Kulp, Brandon

Claiming Prices: 1 - Vicountess: \$10,000; 2 - Wild Delight: \$10,000; 3 - Whiteknuckleflyer: \$10,000; 5 - Rock N Reward: \$10,000; 4 -

Delightful Dixie: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$17,645

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Vicountess	6.20	3.20	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	1-2	14.80	9,593
2	Wild Delight		2.80	2.20	\$2.00 Trifecta	1-2-3	32.80	7,328
3	Whiteknuckleflyer			2.20	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-1	35.20	1,265
	•				\$2.00 Pick 3	3-4-1 (3 correct)	116.60	949
					\$2.00 Pick 4	1-3-4-1 (4 correct)	268.20	2,039
					\$2.00 Pick 5	5-1-3-4-1 (5 correct)	1,078.60	3,490
					\$2.00 Superfecta	1-2-3-5 ` ´	75.00	3,276

Past Performance Running Line Preview

1 dot 1 offermation (turning Line 1 fortion								
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin		
1	Vicountess	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ³		
2	Wild Delight	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2^{3}		
3	Whiteknuckleflyer	5	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/4}		
5	Rock N Reward	4	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁴	4 ² 1/4	4 ⁴ 1/2		
4	Delightful Dixie	2	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{5 3/4}		

Trainers: 1 - Kulp, Brandon; 2 - Davis, Scooter; 3 - Rice, Adam; 5 - Hayes, Leland; 4 - Rojas, Murray

Owners: 1 - Flat Out Racing; 2 -Scooter Davis; 3 - Magic Oaks; 5 -Leland Hayes; 4 - Sajor Stable;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

VICOUNTESS stalked the pace through the turn, swung out four wide at the top of the lane rallying to quickly engage the leaders in mid-stretch and pulled away convincingly under confident handling. WILD DELIGHT broke alertly to take the lead from the gate, set the pace under constant pressure, responded when called upon for the drive and was outfinished by the winner while determinedly holding the place. WHITEKNUCKLEFLYER pressed the pace to midway on the turn, rallied to challenge the leader at the quarter pole, battled with that on the length of the stretch failing to get passed. ROCK N REWARD went evenly failing to menace. DELIGHTFUL DIXIE trailed throughout in a compact field and never posed a threat.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.